UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LOGO INTERPRETATION TOWARDS
RECOGNITION BRAND DESIGN

NORAFIQAH BINTI NORMAN AZMI
(2021480452)

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the
requirements for
Bachelor Degree (Hons) in Graphic Design

Faculty of Art & Design

AUGUST 2023



ABSTRACT

When it comes to the recognition of a business and its overall visual identity, how a
logo is interpreted is of the utmost importance. In order to effectively express a
brand's values, mission, and identity to the people that the brand is aimed at, it is
essential for the colour, typography, and symbols used in a logo to match with one
another. In addition to these characteristics, it should have a lengthy lifespan, be
compatible with a diverse assortment of colour palettes, and be straightforward to
convert from one format to another. (Nadin M.,1987) The background of the logo is
very significant since it affects both how noticeable the logo is and how the viewer
perceives it to be. since of this, the background should be given careful consideration.
The background should not be distracting or in any way compete with the logo in any
way, and it should have a high degree of contrast with the logo in a variety of various
lighting circumstances. In addition, the background should have a high degree of
contrast with the logo. (Llorente-Barroso et al.,2021) A successful logo should be
simple enough to be easily recognized but complex enough to convey the essence of
the brand or product that it stands for. It must be adaptable enough to be used in a
number of contexts, it must be built with longevity in mind, and it must be produced
against a backdrop that bolsters the message and the effect of what it is attempting to

express. (Henderson et al.,1998)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Please thank God for assisting me to complete my thesis. I am grateful to God
for allowing me to query things and guiding me when I lacked direction. I praise Him
for arranging for me to have a professor who has provided me with the necessary
background to conclude my senior thesis. Mrs. Norsharina binti Samsuri, my
supervisor, is enthusiastic to guide me through the entire procedure. I am grateful for
her compassion and generosity in assisting me to complete my research by providing
a wealth of insightful feedback and comments. In addition, we shared many of our

individual abilities, experiences, and perspectives regarding the learning process.

Next, I'd like to thank my parents for always having faith in me and for
encouraging me to complete this paper. My friends' support and contributions to my
accomplishment in this programme merit additional recognition. Lastly, I would like
to thank the pioneering researchers who paved the way for me, as well as myself, for

persevering through the hysteria and uncertainty of this pandemic.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY EXAMINER
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Significance of Study

1.6 Limitations and Delimitations

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 What Makes A Good Logo?

2.2.1 Correct and False Recognition

2.2.2 Affect

2.2.3 Meaning

2.2.4 Subjective Familliarity

2.3 Semiotic in Logo

2.3.1 Historical Background of Semiotic

2.3.2 Sign, Signifier and Signified

2.3.3 Connotation and Denotation

2.3.4 Types of Signs (Icon, Symbol and Index)
2.3.5 Syntagm and Paradigms

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Approach

ii
iii

iv

vi

o O o0 KL

10
10
10

12
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
18
19
22
22
25

27
27
27



3.3 Data Collection

3.4 Secondary Data

3.5 Design Development and process
3.6 Design Output

3.7 Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Study Survey

4.3 Design and Development Process of a Logo

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion and Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

28
28
28
29
30

42
42
42
46

51
51



	LOGO INTERPRETATION TOWARDS
RECOGNITION BRAND DESIGN
	CONFIRMATION BY EXAMINER
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Significance of the study
	1.6 Limitation and Delimitation

	CHAPTER TWO 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 What Makes a Good Logo?
	2.2.1 Correct and False Recognition
	2.2.2 Affect
	2.2.3 Meaning
	2.2.4 Subjective Familiarity

	2.3 Semiotic in Logo
	2.3.1 Historical Background of Semiotic
	2.3.2 Sign, Signifier and Signified
	2.3.3 Connotation and Denotation


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Approach
	3.3 Data Collection
	3.4 Secondary Data
	3.5 Design Development and process
	3.6 Design Output
	3.7 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER FOUR 
FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Study Survey
	4.3 Design and Development Process of a Logo

	CHAPTER FIVE
 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion and Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



