## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# LOGO INTERPRETATION TOWARDS RECOGNITION BRAND DESIGN

NORAFIQAH BINTI NORMAN AZMI (2021480452)

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor Degree (Hons) in Graphic Design

Faculty of Art & Design

AUGUST 2023

#### ABSTRACT

When it comes to the recognition of a business and its overall visual identity, how a logo is interpreted is of the utmost importance. In order to effectively express a brand's values, mission, and identity to the people that the brand is aimed at, it is essential for the colour, typography, and symbols used in a logo to match with one another. In addition to these characteristics, it should have a lengthy lifespan, be compatible with a diverse assortment of colour palettes, and be straightforward to convert from one format to another. (Nadin M., 1987) The background of the logo is very significant since it affects both how noticeable the logo is and how the viewer perceives it to be. since of this, the background should be given careful consideration. The background should not be distracting or in any way compete with the logo in any way, and it should have a high degree of contrast with the logo in a variety of various lighting circumstances. In addition, the background should have a high degree of contrast with the logo. (Llorente-Barroso et al., 2021) A successful logo should be simple enough to be easily recognized but complex enough to convey the essence of the brand or product that it stands for. It must be adaptable enough to be used in a number of contexts, it must be built with longevity in mind, and it must be produced against a backdrop that bolsters the message and the effect of what it is attempting to express. (Henderson et al., 1998)

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Please thank God for assisting me to complete my thesis. I am grateful to God for allowing me to query things and guiding me when I lacked direction. I praise Him for arranging for me to have a professor who has provided me with the necessary background to conclude my senior thesis. Mrs. Norsharina binti Samsuri, my supervisor, is enthusiastic to guide me through the entire procedure. I am grateful for her compassion and generosity in assisting me to complete my research by providing a wealth of insightful feedback and comments. In addition, we shared many of our individual abilities, experiences, and perspectives regarding the learning process.

Next, I'd like to thank my parents for always having faith in me and for encouraging me to complete this paper. My friends' support and contributions to my accomplishment in this programme merit additional recognition. Lastly, I would like to thank the pioneering researchers who paved the way for me, as well as myself, for persevering through the hysteria and uncertainty of this pandemic.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY EXAMINER	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	8
1.1 Research Background	8
1.2 Problem Statement	9
1.3 Research Objectives	9
1.4 Research Questions	10
1.5 Significance of Study	10
1.6 Limitations and Delimitations	10
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1 Introduction	13
2.2 What Makes A Good Logo?	13
2.2.1 Correct and False Recognition	14
2.2.2 Affect	14
2.2.3 Meaning	14
2.2.4 Subjective Familliarity	14
2.3 Semiotic in Logo	14
2.3.1 Historical Background of Semiotic	18
2.3.2 Sign, Signifier and Signified	19
2.3.3 Connotation and Denotation	22
2.3.4 Types of Signs (Icon, Symbol and Index)	22
2.3.5 Syntagm and Paradigms	25
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	27
3.1 Introduction	27
3.2 Research Approach	27

3.3 Data Collection	28
3.4 Secondary Data	28
3.5 Design Development and process	28
3.6 Design Output	29
3.7 Data Analysis	30
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	42
4.1 Introduction	42
4.2 Study Survey	42
4.3 Design and Development Process of a Logo	46
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	51
5.1 Conclusion and Recommendation	51

## REFERENCES

### APPENDICES